an active investigation undertaken for the purpose of the commencement of a legal action, provided that the burden of proof as to whether such investigation is active or in anticipation of a legal action is upon the agency. Confidential data on individuals does not include arrest information that is reasonably contemporaneous with an arrest or incarceration. The provision of clause (b) shall terminate and cease to have force and effect with regard to the state agencies, political subdivisions, statewide systems, covered by the ruling, upon the granting or refusal to grant an emergency classification pursuant to section 15.1642 of both criminal and civil investigative data, or on July 31, 1978 1979, whichever occurs first.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 15.1642, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. EXPIRATION OF EMERGENCY CLASSIFICATION. All emergency classifications granted under this section and still in effect shall expire on July 31, 1978 1979. No emergency classifications shall be granted after July 31, 1978 1979.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 15, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [15.1643] INTERNATIONAL DISSEMINATION PROHIBITED. No state agency or political subdivision shall transfer or disseminate any private or confidential data on individuals to the private international organization known as Interpol.
- Sec. 4. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Sections 144.151, Subdivisions 8 and 9; and 144.175, Subdivision 2, are repealed.
- Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. Sections 1, 2, and 4 are effective the day following final enactment.

Subd. 2. Section 3 is effective April 1, 1980.

Approved April 5, 1978.

CHAPTER 791-H.F.No.2493

An act relating to public improvements; authorizing alteration, repair, rehabilitation, equipping, and replacement of equipment of public buildings with certain conditions; postponing deadline for submission of capital budget; requiring moratorium and study of acoustical barriers; authorizing purchase and sale of public lands and buildings; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 16A.11, Subdivision 1; and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 161.125, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PUBLIC LAND AND BUILDINGS: GENERAL AND OTHER FUND APPROPRIATIONS. The sums forth the column designated additions indicated strikeout Changes OΓ bν underline deletions by

"APPROPRIATIONS" are appropriated from the general fund, or any other fund designated, to the state agencies indicated to be expended in accordance with the provisions of this act.

	•	•
SUN	MARY	
	General	Other
CAPITOL COMPLEX	\$2,030,755	\$102,485
NATURAL RESOURCES	184,770	536,120
MILITARY AFFAIRS	30,000	
EDUCATION	141,000	
COMMUNITY COLLEGES	1,100,000	
HISTORICAL SOCIETY	163,000	
TRANSPORTATION		6,481,718
CORRECTIONS	654,000	•
PUBLIC WELFARE	1,232,000	
BUILDING ASSISTANCE	50,000	
BUILDING ADMINISTRATION	350,000	• • •
TOTAL	5,935,525	7,120,323
General	5,935,525	
State Airports	251,780	
Game and Fish	284,340	•
Trunk Highway	6,584,203	T.
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$13,055,848	,
		PPROPRIATIONS
		\$
Sec. 2. CAPITOL COMPLEX.		•
To the commissioner of admini		
the purposes specified in thi		2,133,240
(a) Provide emergency lighting		
upgrade fire alarm system		`•
complex except state offic		0.000
and extend paging to capit		85,000
(b) Replace centennial conder		43,600
(c) Modify electrical and dev		11 660
in transportation building		11,660
(d) Install smoke detectors i		39,000
ventilation system (e) Install veterans services		11,555
(f) Repair steam lines and re		11,555
expansion joints		98,100
(g) Install humidifier in tra		70,100
building		15,825
(h) Install hoist and rewire		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
rotunda chandelier		27,500
(i) General purpose remodelin		125,000
(j) Remodel department of res		,
offices		25,000
(k) Replace exterior doors of		,
(1) p. n. v.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

society building	16,000
(1) Remodel and repair curator's office	•
in historical building	65,000
(m) Refinish capitol's golden horses	
and install protective barrier	95,000
.(n) Repair reflecting pool in front of	
veterans service building	22,000
(o) Improve cooling and ventilation of	
CRT room, 159 transportation building	9,000
(p) Study elevator needs and plan	
repairs in transportation building	6,000
(q) Surface parking lots	140,000

The commissioner of administration is directed to surface parking lot Q and construct a base and surface for the lot northeast of the intersection of Charles avenue and Cedar street. All of lot Q shall be made available to the visiting public.

(r) Parking meters

8,000

This appropriation is to reimburse the city of St. Paul for installing short-term parking meters for the visiting public along Wabasha avenue between Columbus avenue and Central avenue.

(s) Energy agency remodeling

90,000

The energy agency shall recover one-half the cost of the remodeling over a period of years from federal money and shall deposit the money in the general fund.

(t) Relocate department of agriculture and other agencies and pay additional rent

1,000,000

Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 16.02. Subdivision 10, the commissioner of administration may lease premises for the St. Paul office of the department of agriculture for a period not exceeding five years. At the option of the commissioner of administration, the lease may provide for an extension of an additional period of up to five years. Consideration shall be given to the availability of other space owned by the state, the University of Minnesota, and political subdivisions.

Project costs shown in this section are estimates only.

Of this appropriation \$102,485 is from the trunk highway fund for projects partial (a), (c), (g), (o) and (p).

Sec. 3. NATURAL RESOURCES.

To the commissioner of natural resources for	
the purposes specified in this section	720,890
(a) Repair or replace Grand Rapids service	
center heating plant	38,640
(b) Replace heating system and improve	
insulation at Carlos Avery wildlife	•
management area	38,640
(c) Remodel Hibbing mineral office to	
reduce heat loss and improve heating	
system	70,000
(d) Remodel old French River hatchery	167,500
(e) Erect storage building at Lac	
Qui Parle wildlife management area .	20,000

(f) Replace sewer systems Lanesboro	
hatchery and residence	32,200
(g) Replace roof at Grand Rapids service	•
center	12,880
(h) Install security fences	26,000
(i) Connect Littlefork area forestry	•
headquarters septic system to city	-
sewer system	28,750
(j) Replace heating plant and improve	
heating system at General Andrews	
tree nursery	34,500
(k) Hibbing tanker base	251,780
Project costs shown in this section are estimates only.	·
Should the department propose to install other than w	ood burning furnaces or
combination furnaces at (a) and (j) above, the preliminary p	
review and comment to the chairmen of the house appropr	
committees.	
Of this appropriation \$284,340 is from the game and fish fund	for projects (b), (d), (e), (f)
and (h).	F3 (), (-), (-)
\$251,780 is from the state airports fund for project (k).	
Sec. 4. MILITARY AFFAIRS.	
To the adjutant general to replace	
the National Guard Armory heating boiler	
at Madison Minnesota	30,000
at Madison, Minnesota This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi	30,000 oner of administration has
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi	oner of administration has
	oner of administration has
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION.	oner of administration has
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the	oner of administration has
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the	oner of administration has
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissive explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant.
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant.
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant.
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant.
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant.
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commissi explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES.	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000 100,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000 100,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping,	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141.000 100,000 41,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of usin Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping, remodeling, and miscellaneous maintenance	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000 100,000 1,100,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping, remodeling, and miscellaneous maintenance Sec. 7. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY.	oner of administration has g a joint heating plant. 141,000 100,000 1,100,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping, remodeling, and miscellaneous maintenance Sec. 7. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY. To the Minnesota historical society for	141.000 100,000 1,100,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping, remodeling, and miscellaneous maintenance Sec. 7. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY. To the Minnesota historical society for the purposes specified in this section	141,000 1,100,000 163,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping, remodeling, and miscellaneous maintenance Sec. 7. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY. To the Minnesota historical society for the purposes specified in this section (a) Construct exhibits	141.000 100,000 1,100,000
This appropriation shall not be expended until the commission explored with the Madison school district the feasibility of using Sec. 5. EDUCATION. To the state board of education or the commissioner of administration for the purposes specified in this section (a) To the state board of education for payment of grants to provide for access to area vocational-technical institutes for handicapped persons (b) To the commissioner of administration for ventilation and fire detection systems at Pollard hall at the Minnesota school for the deaf Sec. 6. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of the community college system for road repair, landscaping, remodeling, and miscellaneous maintenance Sec. 7. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY. To the Minnesota historical society for the purposes specified in this section	141,000 1,100,000 163,000

(c) Plan Mississippi river interpretive center	e 50,0	nn
Project costs shown in this section are estimates only.	30,0	J 0
Sec. 8. TRANSPORTATION.		
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of		
transportation for the purposes more		
specifically described in the following	g	
subdivisions of this section	_	6,481,718
Subd. 2. Improve to meet OSHA		
requirements, reroofing, remodeling and	d	
miscellaneous repairs		616,940
Subd. 3. Provide storage sheds for		•
chemical storage		.47,000
Subd. 4. Acquire land and construct		,
district headquarters and equipment sto	nrage ·	_
buildings at the locations specified in	n this	•-
subdivision	u (Dis	5,749,778
(a) Willmar district headquarters	2,539,700	5,145,000
(b) Dakota county including land	849,000	
(c) Waseca	163,.500	
(d) Slayton	158,050	•
(e) Milaca	158,050	
(f) Deer River	168,950	
(g) Zumbrota	•	
(h) Hawley	158,050	
, ,	147,150	
(i) McGregor	207,100	
(j) Anoka	417,880	
(k) Wabasha .	176,200	
(1) New building contingency	586,148	
(m) Energy conservation underground	20.000	
construction supplement	20,000	
Project costs shown in this subdivision are estimates only.		
Subd. 5. Plan to meet space needs		
in headquarters, central shop, and met	го агеа	
facilities		40,000
Subd. 6. Remodel traffic management	•	
center for energy conservation		28,000
The appropriations in this section are from the trunk high	way fund.	
Sec. 9. CORRECTIONS.		•
To the commissioner of administration	for,	
the purposes specified in this section		654,000
(a) Planning for the Minnesota State		
Prison renovation	235,000	
(b) Security	419,000	
Sec. 10. PUBLIC WELFARE.		
To the commisssoner of administration	for the	
purposes specified in this section		1,232,000
(a) Furniture	350,000	
Changes or additions indicated by underlin	e deletions	by strikeout

At least \$100,000 of this appropriation is for the purchase of furniture from the prison industries program in the department of corrections.

(b) Carpeting

132,000

(c) Security hospital construction

500,000

By September 1, 1978, the commissioners of public welfare and corrections shall submit a joint report to the senate finance committee and house appropriations committee recommending the most appropriate location for the sex offender program.

This appropriation is available as a supplement to the new security hospital building appropriation if the report recommends locating the sex offender program in the security hospital.

This appropriation is not available until the legislative advisory commission has reviewed the report and made its recommendation thereon.

(d) Demolition and new construction

at Anoka state hospital

250,000

Sec. 11. STATE BUILDING ASSISTANCE.

To the commissioner of administration for the state building assistance account

50,000

This appropriation may be spent for the purpose of preparing preliminary plans or other documentation that may be required for assistance in obtaining nonstate participation in state building programs.

Sec. 12. STATE BUILDING ADMINISTRATION.

For administration of the state building

program, including the employment of

personnel

350,000

The approved complement of the department of administration is increased by five persons.

- Sec. 13. REVIEW OF BUILDING PLANS. Neither the commissioner of administration nor the commissioner of transportation shall prepare final plans and specifications for any construction or major remodeling authorized by this act until the using agency or department has presented the program and schematic plans to the chairman of the house appropriations committee and the chairman of the senate finance committee and the chairman have made their recommendations thereon. The recommendations shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.
- Sec. 14. APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION; TRANSFER. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the completion of any project for construction or other permanent improvement authorized by this act, the commissioner of administration and the commissioner of transportation may transfer any unencumbered balance in the project account to any other project enumerated in the same section of the appropriation act as the project about to be completed. The money transferred pursuant to this section is appropriated for the purposes for which transferred. Each commissioner shall report to the chairman of the house appropriations committee and the chairman of the senate finance committee on any transfer made pursuant to this section.
- Sec. 15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION; FEDERAL MONEY; EXCEEDING AUTHORIZED COST. The commissioner of administration, the

commissioner of transportation and the director of the historical society shall apply for the maximum federal share for each capital improvement project for which money is appropriated by this act. Encumbrance or expenditure of money in excess of the project authorization shall be made only after the commissioner of administration, the commissioner of transportation and the director of the historical society have consulted with the chairman of the house appropriations committee and the chairman of the senate finance committee and the chairmen have made their recommendations thereon. The recommendations shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

- Sec. 16. METHODS OF ACQUISITION. Where money has been appropriated by this act to the commissioner of administration to acquire lands or sites for public buildings or real estate, acquisition may be by gift, purchase, or condemnation proceedings. Condemnation proceedings shall be pursuant to chapter 1.17.
- Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 16A.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 16A.11 BUDGET SUBMITTED TO LEGISLATURE. Subdivision 1. WHEN TO BE SUBMITTED. The governor shall, within three weeks after the first Monday in January in each odd-numbered year, submit the budget to the legislature. It shall include recommendations as to capital expenditure, but these need not be submitted until April 15. The budget shall include two parts.
- Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 161.125, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 161.125 SOUND ABATEMENT ALONG HIGHWAYS. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of transportation shall, in accordance with the department's program, implement sound abatement measures within or along the perimeter of any interstate or trunk highway within incorporated areas located within the metropolitan area or any municipality whenever the noise level attributable to vehicular traffic at the abutting residential property line is in excess of the federal noise standards. The commissioner shall utilize available federal matching funds in available for constructing and maintaining the acoustical barriers sound abatement measures.
- Sec. 19. ACOUSTICAL BARRIERS; MORATORIUM; STUDY. Subdivision I. Until January 1, 1980, the commissioner of transportation shall not cause the construction of any additional acoustical barriers on or along already completed trunk or interstate highways except those acoustical barrier projects for which construction has been programmed by the commissioner as of March 1, 1978. Discussion and hearings with affected neighborhood groups and other aspects of planning for acoustical barriers in areas where state noise standards are exceeded may continue notwithstanding the moratorium.
- Subd. 2. The commissioner of transportation shall evaluate all areas within the metropolitan area along the trunk highway and interstate system where state noise standards are exceeded, and shall report to the legislature by January 1, 1980, his
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

recommendations concerning what type of sound abatement measure should be implemented for each area. The report shall also summarize the information gathered from a study of all acoustical barriers constructed in this state and shall include the following: the effect of acoustical barriers on noise levels at abutting property lines; the effect of acoustical barriers on the value of abutting real property; the opinions of abutting property owners on the effectiveness and desirability of acoustical barriers; and the advantages and disadvantages of using measures other than acoustical barriers for sound abatement.

Sec. 20. OLD GILLETTE HOSPITAL; DISPOSITION. The commissioner of administration may sell the state-owned property formerly known as the Gillette state hospital for crippled children in the manner which will realize the greatest return to the state. The sale, however, shall be made only after advertising the sale of the property and inviting sealed bids which shall be opened at the time specified and read aloud. The sale shall be made to the highest responsible bidder. The advertisement of the sale shall be made in local and national publications including but not limited to such publications as the Wall Street Journal and the New York Times. The state reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Sec. 21. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 5, 1978.

CHAPTER 792-H.F.No.2494

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public improvements; authorizing the acquisition and betterment of public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature with certain conditions; authorizing issuance of state building bonds; limiting capital improvements at vocational-technical schools; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 121.21, Subdivision 4a; 121.214, Subdivisions 1, 3, and by adding a subdivision; 124.564; repealing Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Sections 16.015 and 16.016.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. PUBLIC LAND AND BUILDINGS; BUILDING FUND APPROPRIATIONS. The sums set forth in the column designated "APPROPRIATIONS" are appropriated from the state building fund, or any other fund designated, to the state agencies indicated, to be expended for the acquisition and betterment of public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature, as more specifically described in the following sections of this act.

SUMMARY

 STATE-WIDE
 \$6,000,000

 STATE PLANNING AGENCY
 600,000

 CAPITOL COMPLEX
 4,215,700